‘ o

04 2527232
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Essex Marina City Club, L.P.
c/o Essex Property Trust, Inc.
925 E Meadow Drive

Palo Alto, CA 94303
Attention: Jordan E. Ritter

Space Above This Line For Recorder’s Use

AMENDMENT TO CONDOMIN-UM SUBLEASE
AND CONDOMINIUM SUBLEASEHOLD DEED OF
TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND
CONSENT AND AGREEMENT OF JUNIOR LENDER
FOR UNIT NO. 0816 CS
OF THE MARINA CITY CLUB CONDOMINIUMS

THIS AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM SUBLEASE AND CONDOMINIUM
SUBLEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND CONSENT
AND AGREEMENT OF JUNIOR LENDER (this “Amendment’™) is made and entered into as of
the 10th day of May, 2004, by and between ESSEX MARINA CITY CLUB, L.P, a California
limited partnership, as successor in interest to Marina City Club, L.P., a California limited
partnership (f/k/a J.H. Snyder Company) (“*Sublessor”), and Jerome Simonoff,Carol Simonoff
(“Condominium Sublessee™), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

A. This Amendment affects unit no. 0816 CS (the “Unit™) in the residential
condominium project located in Marina del Rey, California commonly known as the Marina City
Club Condominiums, as shown in that certain Condominium Plan recorded in the Official
Records of Los Angeles County, California (the “Official Records™) on January 11, 1988 as
Instrument No. 88-33404 (the “Condominium Plan”). Except as otherwise provided herein,
including Recital I below, all initially-capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment
have the meanings given such terms in the Subject Condeminium Sublease (as defined in Recital
E below).

B. Sublessor, as successor in interest to Marina City Club, L.P., a California limited
partnership (“Original Sublessor™), is the lessee of certain real property located in the Marina del
Rey Small Craft Hasbor of the County of Los Angeles, Culifornia (the “Improved Parcel’) under
that certain Second Amended and Restated Lease [Improved Parcel] dated October 27, 1987
between the County of Los Angeles (“County”™), as lessor, and Original Sublessor, as lessee, and

2[6GBYOA-XST




identified as Lease No. 55624 (the “Original Master Lease”™), as amended by the following
agreements, each between County and Original Sublessor: (i) that certain First Amendment to
the Second Amended and Restated Lease (Improved Parcel) No. 55624 Parcel 125R Marina del
Rey dated November 4, 1988; (ii) that certain Second Amendment to the Second Amended and
Restated Lease (Improved Parcel) No. 55624 Parcel 125K - Marina Del Rey dated August 1,
1992; and (iii) that certain Amendment No 3 to the Second Amended and Restated Lease
(Improved Parcel) No. 55624 Parcel 125R - Marina del Rey Small Craft Harbor dated
December 3, 2002 (the Original Master Lease, as so amended, is hereinafter referred to as the
“Existing Master Lease”). Lessee acquired all of Original Lessee’s right, title and interest in and
to, and assumed Original Lessee’s obligations under, the Existing Master Lease effective as of
January 21, 2004, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Lease dated as of December 11, 2003
and that certain Acceptance of Assignment of Lease dated as of December 18, 2003, a
memorandum of which was recorded in the Official Reccrds on January 22, 2004 as Instrument
No. 04-0144363.

C. Pursuant to that certain Master Condominium Sublease dated as of January §,
1988 between Original Sublessor, as sublessor, and Marina City Condominiums, a California
limited partnership (“Master Sublessee™), as sublessee (the “Original Master Condominium
Sublease™), a memorandum of which was recorded in the Official Records on February 9, 1988
as Instrument No. 88-176672 (the “Memorandum”), Sublessor subleased to Master Sublessee,
and Master Sublessee subleased from Sublessor, certain portions of the Improved Parcel
consisting of certain common areas, appurtsnant rights ard interior space within three high-rise
towers then commonly known as the Marir.a City Club T.ywer Apartments and as depicted in the
Condominium Plan. Master Sublessee thereafter establis1ed a subleasehold condominium
regime with respect to the premises subleased by it under the Original Master Condominium
Sublease by, among other things, and in addition to recorling the Condominium Plan, (i) causing
the formation of the Marina City Club Condominium Owners Association (the “Association”)
and the adoption of bylaws for the Association, and (ii) executing, and subjecting the Premises
to, that certain First Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions Establishing a Plan of Subleaschold Condominium Ownership for the Marina City
Club Condominiums dated as of January 5, 1988 and recorded in the Official Records on
January 11, 1988 as Instrument No. 88-037715.

D. Original Sublessor and Master Sublessee taereafter amended the Original Master
Condominium Sublease as provided in that certain Amen iment tc Memorandum of Master
Condominium Sublease and First Amendment to Master :“ondominium Sublease dated as of
April 25, 1988 and recorded in the Official Records on May 26, 1988 as Instrument No. 88-
843738 (the Original Master Condominijum. Sublease, as ::0 amended, is hereinafter referred to as
the ‘“Master Condominium Sublease™).

E. As permitted under the Master Condominium Sublease, after the establishment of
the subleasehold condominium regime, Master Sublessee assigned all of its subleasehold interest
under the Master Condominium Sublessee an a condominium-by-condominium basis to
individual condominium sublessees and, accordingly, Master Sublessee no longer has any
interest in the Master Condominium Sublezse. Each initial individual condominium sublessee
was assigned, as to a particular condominium unit, the subleasehold estate in such unit together
with the undivided subleasehold interest in the Common .Area and the Appurtenant Rights

: 04 2527232




1011104

applicable to such unit, as more particularly described in the Assignment and Assumption of
Condominium Sublease for the Marina City Club Tower Apartments between Master Sublessee
and such initial condominium sublessee and recorded in the Official Records (each an “Original
Assignment™); as to each condominium unit, the Master Condominium Sublease and the
applicable Original Assignment together constitute the “Condominium Sublease”. Concurrently
with the execution of the Original Assignment for the Unit and as security for the payment of
certain obligations under the Condominiur: Sublease for the Unit (the “Subject Condominium
Sublease”), the initial condominium sublessee executed that certain Condominium Subleasehoid
Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents in favor of Original Sublessor, as beneficiary, and
recorded in the Official Records on 7/15/87 as Instrument No. 1123875 (the “Subject
Subleasehold Deed of Trust™).

F. Condominium Sublessee is the current holder of the sublessee’s interest in the
Subject Condominium Sublease, and Sublessor is the current holder of the sublessor’s interest in
the Subject Condominium Sublease and the beneficial interest in the Subject Subleasehold Deed

of Trust.

G. Under the terms of the Subject Condominium Sublease, Condominium
Sublessee’s interest in the “Subject Condominium” described therein (which consists of the
subleasehold estate in the Unit and an undiided subleasehold interest in the Common Area and
the related Appurtenant Rights, all as more particularly described therein) is subject to, and
Condominium Sublessee is obligated to perform all applicable obligations or duties imposed by,
among other things, the Existing Master Lease and the Master Condominium Sublease.

H. The Subject Condominium Sublease requires Condominium Sublessee to pay,
among other things, (i) monthly Ground Rent to Sublessor, which Ground Rent is based on the
Shadow Rent and the Applicable Percentage and is subject to annual adjustment as provided in
the Master Condominium Sublease, and (ii; a Change in Ownership Fee upon a Change in
Ownership.

1 The initially-capitalized terms that appear in quotation marks in this Recital I but
are not defined herein have the meanings g ven such terms in the Master Lease (as defined
below). Concurrently herewith, County anid Sublessor ar: amending the Existing Master Lease
to, among other things,

(i)  freeze the “Shadow Rent” thereunder attributable to the Unit
(which affects the amount of the rert to be paid by Sublessor to County) at its 2003 level
through December 31, 2006,

(ii) provide that, commencing January 1, 2007 and continuing each
year thereafter until at least January 1, 2018, such “Shadow Rent” attributable to the Unit
shall be increased by an amount equal to 3.75% of the prior year’s “Shado ~ Rent”,

(iii)  delay implementing the inci-ease in the applicable percentage

component of the formula that determines the ‘“Percentage Rent” attributable to the Unit
from 2016 until 2019,

’ 04 2527232



1104

(iv)  provide that, effective as o7 January 1, 2019 and continuing each
year thereafter during the remainder of the term, the “Shadow Rent” attributable to the
Unit may (but shall not necessarily) be increased by a fixed percentage greater than
3.75%,

) increase the “Administrative Transfer Fee” pa:sable to County
upon a “Change in Ownership” of the “Prepaid S.blessee’s Interest” with respect to the
Unit to an amount equal to 2.5% of the gross sales price or other consideration for the
applicable transaction (in addition to any similar ‘ee otherwise payable to Sublessor for
its own account), and

(vi) vprovide that, on February 28, 2023, Sublessor shall be required to
pay County an amount equal to the outstanding “Disbursed Repair Funds Balance”
thereunder (the 2022 Special Payment”), if any,

all as more particularly provided in that certain Amendment No. 4 to the Second Amended and
Restated Lease (Improved Parcel) No. 55624, Parcel No. 125R-Marina del Rey Small Craft
Harbor (the “Master Lease Amendment”; tae Existing Master Lease, as amended by the Master
Lease Amendment, is hereinafter referred to as the “Masier Lease™), a memorandum of which
has been or will be recorded in the Official Records concurrently with the recordation of this

Amendment.

J. Sublessor and Condominiun: Sublessee desire to amend (i) the Subject
Condominium Sublease to reflect the terms of the Master Lease Amendment, and (ii) the
Subleasehold Deed of Trust to reflect the amendments to the Subject Condominium Sublease
contained in this Amendment, all as more particularly prc vided in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, with reference to the foregoing Recitals and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of whick: are herzby acknowledged, Sublessor
and Condominium Sublessee hereby agree as follows:

1. Representations and Warranties by Condo:ninium Sublessee. Condominium

Sublessee hereby represents and warrants to Sublessor as follows:

(i) Condominium Sublessee is the cunent owner of the Subject
Condominium Sublease and each of the Subyject Condominium Sublease and the Subject
Subleasehold Deed of Trust is in full force and effect; [and]

(ii)  the Subject Condominium Subleast: is not currently encumbered by or
subject to any deed of trust, mortgage or sirnilar security instrument (each a “Mortgage™)
granted, assumed or taken subject to by Condominium Sublessee, except for (a) the Subject
Subleasehold Deed of Trust and (b) the Mortgage or Mortgages in favor of the lender or lenders
identified on any Consent of Lender attached hereto; [and|

(iif)  [Norte: this clause (iii) will be inclv.ded if this Amendment will not be
effective until after June 30, 2004] there has been no Change in Cwnership of the Condominium
Sublease since June 30, 2004, except for the: Change(s) of Ownership, if any, described in
Exhibit L hereto. For each Change in Ownership of the Condominium Sublease occurring after

4 04 2527232




1011104

June 30, 2004, Condominium Sublessee hes paid Sublessor a Change in Ownership Fee equal to
three percent (3%) of the total purchase price or other consideration given for such Change in
Ovwmnership.

2. Effect of Other Agreements. Condominium Sublessee hereby agrees that the
Subject Condominium Sublease and Condominium Sublessee’s interest in the Unit and its other
rights thereunder are subject to, and Condominium Sublessee shall perform all applicable duties
or obligations imposed by, the Master Lease (as amended as recited in Recital I o[ this
Amendment) and each of the other agreements or instruments described in Section 1.3 of the
Original Assignment recorded with respect to the Unit.

3. Conditions to Effectiveness of Amendmerits to Subject Condominium Sublease.
The amendments to the Subject Condomin:um Sublease ind to the Subject Subleasehold Deed of
Trust set forth in this Amendment shall not be effective unless and until each of the following
shall have occurred: (i) the modifications to the Existing Master Lease contained in the Master
Lease Amendment shall have become effective not later than the “Outside Date” specified
therein, with said effectiveness to be evidenced by the recordation of a memorandum of the
Master Lease Amendment in the Official Records; (ii) each Consent of Lender attached hereto
shall have been executed by the applicable lender and Su>slessor shall have received a
satisfactory endorsement to its lender’s policy of title insurance that assures Sublessor, among
other things, that the Subject Subleasehold Deed of Trust continues to constitute a first-priority
lien against the Subject Condominium Sublease, without any additional exceptions thereto; (iii)
the conditions in Section 7 of this Amendment shall have been satisfied; and (iv) this
Amendment shall have been recorded in the Official Records. When such amendments become
effective (if that occurs), the Unit shall be a “Category A Unit” for purposes of the Master Lease.

4, Amendments to Master Condominium Sublease. The Master Condominium
Sublease, as it relates to the Unit, is hereby amended as follows:

4.1 Applicable Pcrcentageg for Grounc| Rent. Section 4.4.2 of the Master

Condominium Sublease is hereby amended and restated ¢s follows:

“4.4.2 Applicable Percentages. The Applicable
Percentage of Shadow Rent to be paid by cach Condominium
Sublessee shall be equal to the following: {a) from the
commencement of the term of its Condominium Sublease through
December 31, 1995, ten and one-half percent (10.5%); (b)
commencing upon January 1, 1996, and extending through
December 31, 2018, twelve and one-half percent (12.5%); and (c)
commencing on January 1, 2019, and extending through the end of
the term of the Condominium Sublease, the percentage rate
determined in accordance with Section 5.08.B(1)(d) of the Master
Lease; provided, however, that such percentage shall not be less
than twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) nor more than fifteen
percent (15%).”

5 04 2527232




e

4.2  Determination of Shadow Rent Through 2003. The introductory
paragraph of Section 4.4.3 of the Master Condominium Sublease (i.e., excluding subsections (a)
through (h) thereof) is hereby amended and restated as follows: .

“4.4.3. Determination of Shadow Rent Through 2003.

The Shadow Rent applicable to each Condominium for its Base
Year shall be the amount therefor set forth on the applicable
Assignment and Assumption of Condominium Sublease. Priorto
2004, the Shadow Rent for each Condominium shall be adjusted as
of January 1 of each year during the term of the Condominium
Sublease for that Condomir:ium based upon the average percentage
change in two (2) indices as follows:”

4.3  Shadow Rent for 2004 through 2006. The following is hereby added 1o
the Master Condominium Sublease as a new Section 4.4.4 thereto:

“4.44 Shadow Rent for 2004 Through 2006. From
January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2006, the Shadow Rent for

each Condominium shall be the same amcunt as the Shadow Rent
for such Condominium for 2003, as shown on Exhibit K attached
hereto (i.e., the Shadow Rent shall not be adjusted during such
period).”

4.4  Shadow Rent From ind After 2007. The following is hereby added to the
Master Condominium Sublease as a new Sazction 4.4.5 thereto:

*“4.4.5 Shadow Rent for 2007 Through At Least 2018.

Commencing on January 1, 2007 and, subject to Section 4.4.6,
continuing on each January 1 thereafter during the term of the
Condominium Sublease for each Condominium, the Shadow Rent
for each Condominium shal: be increased -hree and seventy-five-
hundredths percent (3.75%).”

4.5  Possible Adjustment to Shadow Re¢ntin 2019, The following is hereby

added to the Master Condominium Sublease as a new Section 4.4.6 thereto:

“4.4.6 Possible Adjustment to St:adow Rent in 2019.
The Master Lease provides that, in 2019, (©) the County (as lessor

thereunder) will perform a ‘Rent Adjustment Analysis’, (ii) if the
Rent Adjustment Analysis reveals a ‘Rent Deficiency’, then,
effective as of January 1, 2019 and continving on each January 1
thereafter during the remainder of the term of the Master Lease, the
‘Shadow Rent’ under the Master Lease (th: ‘Master Lease Shadow
Rent’) shall be increased by the fixed rate (which will be greater
than 3.75%) determined as part of the Ren( Adjustrment Analysis,
and (iii) the Master Lease Skadow Rent also shall be increased (in
addition to any increase resulting from the Rent Adjustment

(o))

04 2527232




101104

Analysis) effective as of January 1, 2019 and continuing on each
January 1 thereafter during the remainder of the term of the Master
Lease by the amount, if any, necessary to enable the County to
recover certain ‘lost rent’ under the Master Lease for the years
2016, 2017 and 2018 as a result of the County’s agreement to
delay a potential rent increase from 2016 until 2019. The
procedures for determining the new fixed percentage for the annual
increase in the Master Leas: Shadow Ren! (the ‘Adjusted Fixed
Percentage’) to be effective as of January 1, 2019, based on the
Rent Adjustment Analysis and the County’s rent loss, if any, for
the years 2016, 2017 and 2018, are set forth in Exhibit V of the
Master Lease; the terms of said Exhibit V are attached to a
memorandum of an amendraent to the Master Lease recorded in
the Official Records of Los Angeles County, California.

“If the percentage fc1 determining the annual increase in
the Master Lease Shadow Rent is increased (i.e., from 3.75% to the
Adjusted Fixed Percentage) as of January 1, 2019 as provided
above, then, effective as of January 1, 2019 and continuing on each
January 1 thereafter during the term of the Condorainium Sublease
for each Condominium, the Shadow Rent for each Condominium
shall be increased by the Adjusted Fixed Fercentage.

“With respect to the Ground Rent payments required under
Section 4.4.1 for the months of January, F:bruary and March of
2019, each Condominium Sublessee shall make such payments on
the dates required as though (i) the Shadow Rent was increased by
three and seventy-five-hundredths percent (3.75%) on January 1,
2019, and (ii) the Applicable Percentage was the same as during
2018. If (x) the Shadow Rent is increased by the Adjusted Fixed
Percentage effective as of January 1, 2019 as provided in Exhibit V
of the Master Lease, and/or (y) the Applicable Percentage is
increased effective as of January 1, 2019 as provided in Section
5.08.B(1)(d) of the Master Lease, then, in April 2019, each
Condominium Sublessee shall pay Sublessor or the Management
Company, as applicable, in addition to the Ground Rent and any
other payments for that month, the amount necessary to cure the
underpayment of Ground Rent for the prior three months.”

4.6  Increase in Change in Ownership Fee. Section 4.5 of the Master
Condominium Sublease is hereby amended and restated as follows:

“4.5 Change in Qwnership Fee. As additional
consideration for this Sublezse, if there is &. Change: in Qwnership

of any Condominium Sublease following the creation thereof
which is not otherwise exempted by Secticn 14.2 below, the
Condominium Sublessee whose interest is the subject of the

! 04 2527232



NG (R

111704

Change of Ownership, or such Condominium Sublessee’s
transferee, shall pay an amcunt (the ‘Change in Ownership Fee’) to
Sublessor equal to three percent (3%) of the total sales price or
other consideration given for the Condominium Sublease interest
being transferred, without r2duction for any cost or charge incurred
by such Condominium Sub.essee or its trensferees (and Sublessor
shall pay five-sixths (5/6) of such fee to tt.e County, pursuarit to
Section 5.12 of the Master Lease), on or before the closing or
effective date of such Change in Ownership. The payment of this
fee shall be the joint and several obligatio1 of both the transferor
and transferee of the Condominium Sublessee’s Candominium
Sublease, and all agreements with such trinsferees shall provide
for such joint and several liability.”

4.7  Potential Additional Payment Obligation in 2023. Section 4.6 of the
Master Condominium Sublease (captioned “Exemption from Payments; All Payments Directly to

Master Sublessor”) is hereby renumbered s Section 4.7, and the following is hereby added as a
new Section 4.6:

“4.6 Potential Additional Payment Obligation in 2023.

“The Master Lease provides that (i) the County will
disburse certain funds to reimburse Sublessor for a. portion of the
costs of certain repairs and refurbishments to certain portions of
the Property, (ii) all amounts so disbursed will bear interest, and
(iii) on February 28, 2023, Sublessor must pay the County an
amount equal to the sum of all amounts s¢ disbursed and all
accrued interest thereon (the ‘Disbursed Repair Funds Balance’) to
the extent that the Disbursed Repair Funds Balance has not
previously been reduced to :zero, all as more particularly provided
in Exhibit W to the Master Lease; the terms of saicl Exhibit W are
attached to a memorandum of an amendmsnt to the Master Lease
recorded in the Official Records of Los Angeles County,
California.

“If the Disbursed Repair Funds Ba ance has not been
reduced to zero as provided in the Master Lease as of December
31, 2022, then, on such date, unless the Association has separately
paid County an amount equal to the Disbursed Repair Funds
Balance, each Condominium Sublessee shall pay Sublessor an
amount equal to the product of (i) the Distursed Repair Funds
Balance, and (ii) the Operating Expense Percentage applicable to
its Condominium. Each Condominium Sublessee’s obligation to
make any such payment (the “2023 Special Payment”) is one of
the Accrued Monetary Obligations (see Section 16.3 hereof) of
such Condominium Sublessee, and the failure by any
Condominium Sublessee to make any suck: 2023 Special Payment

3 04 2527232




as required shall constitute an Event of Default under Section
16.1.2 hereof.”

4.8  Events of Defauit. Section 16.1.2 of the Master Condominium Sublease is
hereby amended and restated as follows:

“16.1.2 A Condominium Subless:e fails to pay any
installment of the Monthly Maintenance Fee, Supplemental
Maintenance Fee, Change in Ownership Fee, taxes and
assessments, Ground Rent, the 2023 Special Payment, or any other
sum payable by such Condominium Sublessec to Sublessor
hereunder when due;”

49  Security for Monetary Cbligations. The first sentence of Section 16.3 of

the Master Condominium Sublease is hereby amended and restated as follows:

“16.3  Monetary (bligations to be Secured by Deed of
Trust or Security Agreement.

All obligations of a Condominium Sublessee under this
Sublease or any amendment hereto which may be fully satisfied,
performed or discharged solely by the payment of money,
including without limitation the payment of Monthly Maintenance
Fees, Supplemental Maintenance Fees, Ground Rent, Change in
Ownership Fees, the 2023 Special Payment (if applicable), the
Indemnity Obligations (as defined in the Aimendment to
Condominium Sublease and Condominiura Subleasehold Deed of
Trust and Assignment of Rents dated as of or about May 10, 2004
(the ‘First Amendment’)), the Shared Obligations (as defined in the
First Amendment), property taxes, possescory interest taxes or
their equivalent, assessments, monetary indemnification
obligations, and reimbursements to Sublessor for tae payment of
utility charges, repair costs or other amourits advanced by
Sublessor on behalf of a Sublessee as provided in this Sublease, as
such obligations shall accruz and be payatle from time to time, and
a Sublessec’s obligations under Section 3.3 of the Subleasehold
Deed of Trust (hereinafter referred to collectively as ‘Accrued
Monetary Obligations’), shall be secured by a Deed of Trust in the
form attached hereto as Exhibit J (the ‘Subleasehold Deed of
Trust’) encumbering such Sublessee’s Condominium.”

4.10 Exhibits. Exhibit K {and Exhibit L, if applicable] to this Amendment is
hereby added to the Master Condominium Sublease as Exhibit K fand Exhibit L, if applicable]
thereto.

5. Amendment to Original Assignment. Section 12 of the Original Assignment for
the Unit is hereby amended and restated as follows:

? 04 2527232




110

“12. Further Transfer. Condominium Sublessee shall
not transfer or assign its interest hereunde: except as provided in,
and subject to the terms, covenants, condizions and restrictions set
forth in, Article 14 of the Master Condominium Sublease.
Condominium Sublessee acknowledges that, upon a transfer or
assignment of its interest in the Subject Condominium constituting
a ‘Change of Ownership’ as defined in Section 14.2 of the Master
Condominium Sublease, the Condominiuin Sublessee and its
transferee shall be jointly and severally licble for payment to
Sublessor of a Change in Ownership Fee cqual to three percent
(3%) of the total sales price or other consideration given for the
Condominium Sublease interest being tranisferred in accordance
with and as more particuiarly set forth in {iection 4.5 of the Master
Condominium Sublease.”

6. Amendment to Subleasehold Deed of Tru;it. Condominium Sublessee hereby
confirms and agrees, and to the extent necessary the Subject Subleasechold Deed of Trust is
hereby amended to provide, that the Subleasehold Deed of Trust does and shall secure the
payment by Condominium Sublessee of all Accrued Morietary Obligations (as defined in Section
16.3 of the Subject Condominium Sublease, as amended by this Amendment) arising from time
to time under the Subject Condominium Sublease, including, without limitation, Condominium
Sublessee’s obligation to pay the 2023 Special Payment, the increased Change in Ownership Fee
described in this Amendment, any Indemnity Obligations (as defined below) and any Shared
Obligations (as defined below).

7. Additional Conditions to Effectiveness. Notwithstanding anything in this

Amendment to the contrary and notwithstanding the execution hereof, it shall be a condition to
the effectiveness of this Amendment that (i) the Prepazd Sublease (as such term is defined in the
Master Lease) of the Condominium Sublessee who is a party to this Amendment shall have been
originally created as, or subsequently converted to, a Cor dominium Sublease (i.c., that the
Condominium Sublessee’s interest does not constitute a Prepaid Sublease created pursuant to the
Approved Prepaid Sublease Form which hés not yet been convertad to a Condominium Sublease
in accordance with the form of documentation approved by the County and Original Sublessor),
and (ii) the Condominium Sublessee shall have paid to Sublessor all Change in Ownership Fees
required by the terms of the Condominium Sublease[if this Amendment is executed after June 30,
2004:, including, without limitation, all Change in Ownership Fees necessary to render the
representation and warranties of Condominium Sublessee set forth in Section 1(lii) above true
and accurate]. If either of the foregoing conditions has not been raet, this Amendment shall be of
no force or effect, any attempted election by the Condom:nium Sublessee to be treated as a
Category A Unit shall be void and without effect, and Condominium Sublessee’s Condominium
Sublease shall remain a Category B Unit subject to all terms applicable to those units.

8. Waiver of Subordination Rizhts. Until the Disburted Repair Funds Balance has
been reduced to zero, Condominium Sublessee hereby waives, relinquishes and surrenders any
right it may now or hereafter have te require subordination of the Subleasehold Deed of Trust
encumbering its Unit to any other Mortgag? or other financing enzumbering the Subject
Condominium Sublease on any terms or for any purpose, includir g, without limitation, its right,

10

04 2527232



10/1/04

if any, to request or require such subordination pursuant to the terms of that certain Agreement
Regarding Settlement of Pending Litigation between the Association and Original Sublessor ez
al, dated as of June 30, 1994 (the “1994 Settlement Agreement™).

9. Indemnity. Condominium Sublessee acknowledg:s that the Master Lease
Amendment and this Amendment were requested by the Condominium Sublessees of the
Category A Units in order to achieve the benefits to them resulting from the modifications
contained therein and herein. Condominivm Sublessee, together with the other Condominium
Sublessees of the Category A Units, hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Sublessor
harmless, to the extent set forth in the subsequent sentence, from and against any and all costs
and expenses (including costs of suit, reasonable attorneys” fees and judgments) relating to any
claims, demands, causes of action, liabilitiss or losses arising from or in connection with any
challenge based upon (a) any expenditure rom the Towers Reserve Account (as defined below)
prior to the date of the Master Lease Amendment or (b) any funds hereafter paid by Sublessor to
the Association from the Disbursed Repair Funds (as defined in the Master Lease) (collectively,
the “Indemnity Obligations™). All Indemnity Obligation: shall be charged to the Condominiurn
Sublessees of the Category A Units in accordance with their respective Operating Expense
Percentages and shall constitute Accrued Monetary Obligations under Sectior: 16.3 of the
Condominium Sublease, the payment of which is secured by the Subleasehold Deed of Trust
encumbering Condominium Sublessee’s Unit. [Except as otherwise provided above with respect
to the Indemnity Obligations, if the Master Lease Amen¢ment, this Amendment and/or any other
related documents are challenged in any manner by any party, and if Sublessor elects or is
required to participate in any such legal proceeding, then all costs of suit, attomeys’ fees and
expert or consultant costs incurred by Sublessor, on the one hand, and the Association and the
Condominium Sublessees of the Category A Units acting collectively, on the other hand, relating
to the defense or prosecution of such challenge shall be borne equally by the Condominium
Sublessees of the Category A Units, on the one hand, an¢ Sublessor, on the other hand
(collectively, the “Shared Obligations™); provided, however, that (i) in the event the foregoing
provision is applicable, the shared attorneys’ fees shall consist of not more than one (1) firm
representing Sublessor and not more than cne (1) firm representing the Association and the
Condominium Sublessees of the Category .A Units acting collectively, and (ii) the foregoing shall
not be enforceable against the County if it succeeds to Sublessor’s interest as sublessor under the
Condominium Subleases. If the preceding sentence is apalicable, the Association, the
Condominium Sublessees of the Category A Units and Sublessor shall reasonably cooperate to
minimize the costs and expenses of such legal proceedings.] The portion of all Shared
Obligations allocable to the Category A Urits shall be chirged to the Condominium Sublessees
of the Category A Units in accordance with their respective Operating Expense Percentages and
shall constitute Accrued Monetary Obligations under Section 16.5 of the Condominium
Sublease, the payment of which is secured by the Subleasehold Deed of Trust encumbering
Condominium Sublessee’s Unit. The Indemnity Obligatiins and the Shared Obligations are not
intended, and shall not be deemed, to apply to the Condoininium Sublessees of the Category B
Units. As used herein, the “Towers Reserve Account” shall have the same meaning given such
tenn in the 1994 Settlement Agreement.

10. Acknowledgements Regarding Covered R :pairs. Condominium Sublessee
acknowledges and agrees that, unless and until Sublessor has received all funds, including,

without limitation, all reimbursements for tae benefit of “Category A Units™ and the funds from

& 04 2527232




1111104

the “Category B Units” (as such terms are defined in the Master Lease) which are necessary to
fund further “Covered Repairs” (as defined in the Master Lease). Sublessor will have no
obligation to Condominium Sublessee to proceed with s:ich Covered Repairs. Condominium
Sublessee also acknowledges and agrees taat the timing of the funding and/or completion of the
Covered Repairs and/or the ultimate expenditure of less than all of the Condominium Project
Repairs Account (as such term is defined in the Master Lease) on the Covered Repairs shall not
constitute a condition to the effectiveness of the balance of this Amendment or any provision
hereof, and the timing, amount or scope of any expenditures from the Condominium Project
Repairs Account (or the absence thereof) shall not affect the enforceability or effectiveness of the
balance of this Amendment, which shall be applicable in accordance with its terms.

Condominium Sublessee further acknowledges and agrees that, the existence, funding or
use of the Condominium Project Repairs Account is not in replacement, limitation or waiver of
Condominium Sublessee’s obligation to fund its share of Operating Expenses under the Master
Condominium Sublease, and, except as funds disbursed iTom the Condominium Project Repairs
Account are credited 1o the Monthly Maintenance Fees or Supplemental Maintenance Fees
otherwise payable by Condominium Sublessee, Condominium Sublessee shall remain
responsible for payment of its share (based on its Operating Expense Percentage) of such
Monthly Maintenance Fees and Supplemental Maintenarnce Fees in accordance with the terms of
the Subject Condominium Sublease, whetker relating to imatters shown on the list of Covered
Repairs or other repair, renovation or replacement work at the Property.

11. Miscellaneous.

11.1 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts shall constitute but one and the
same instrument.

11.2  Goveming Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California witho'it giving effect to the conflict of law
principles of said state.

11.3  Controlling Provisioas. In the event of any inconsistencies between the
provisions of this Amendment, on the one liand, and the p.rovisiors of the Subject Condominium
Subiease or the Subject Subleasehold Deed of Trust, on the other, the provisions of this
Amendment shall govern and prevail.

11.4 Integration and Merger. This Ameadment and the Exhibit attached hereto
contain the entire agreement of Sublessor a1d Condomini:im Sublessee regarding the
modification of the Subject Condominium Sublease and tae Subject Subleasehold Deed of Trust
and supersedes all prior agreements, term sheets and understandings between Sublessor and
Condominium Sublessee, whether written cr oral, with re:ipect to the modification of the Subject
Condominium Sublease and the Subject Suileasehold Dexd of Trust.

11.5 Continued Effectiveress. Neither the Subject Condomiaium Sublease nor
the Subject Subleasehold Deed of Trust has been modified, amended or supplemented except as
set forth in this Amendment and, as amended by this Amendment, each of the Subject

12

04 2527232




Condominium Sublease and the Subject Subleasehold Deed of Trust is and remains in full force
and effect.

11.6  No Third Party Beneficiary Status. Notwithstanding anything which is or
appears to be to the contrary, Condominiura Sublessee acknowledges that it is not a third party
beneficiary of the Master Lease Amendment and shall nct have any rights with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Sublessor and Condoininium Sublessec have executed this
Arnendment as of the date first above writtn.

SUBLESSOR: ESSEX MARINIA CITY CLUB, L.P.,
a Califomia limited »artnership

By:  Essex MCC, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its general partner

By:  Essex Portfolio, L.P.

a Califomia limited partnership,
its sole member

By:  Essex Property Trust, Inc.

a Maryland corporation
its general partner

By:
Name: .

s Vieo-President—

CONDOMINIUM SUBLESSEE:

§#?/C¢>qu4z/

me Simonoff

G~

Carol Simonoff”
[4

13

04 2527232



1071104

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ss.

N’ e’ N’

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On September 23, 2004 before me, Renee Lindsey, Notary Public, personally
appeared Gerald E. Kelly, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the
sarne in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

407938813.1

04 2527232



-

TR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY or-ggﬁf\;jg&s )
Cn 2 2004 before me, . ‘
Notary Public, personally appeared _ Yecrome. SymocoC L , proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(sf whose name) is/gré subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthe§’ executed the same in his/hef/thsft
authorized capacity(iedJ, and that by his/'g.otfthﬁr signature(#j on the instrument the person(sY, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF | [\ ﬁ)ﬁQ\Q
on MQy 29 , 2004 before mc,ﬂé@ﬁﬁ_m}ﬁi__)
Notary Public, personally dppeared Cocol _Simoand! , proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(syWhose name(syis/ar¢ sutscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that pefShe/tha¢ executed the same in Je/her/thoi

authorized capacity(igsy and that by hiher/theff signaturefé) on the instrument the person(s}, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(sz acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

o 04 2527232

ERNESTO A,
P S
mmm

TR ]




U TN M—

111104

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) s
COUNTY OF )
On , 2004 before: me, ,
Notary Public, personally appeared , proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to m= that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity uporn behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and ofcial seal.

Notary Public

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
§8.

N S N’

COUNTY OF

On , 2004 before me, ,
Notary Public, personally appeared , proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he-/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

16 04 2527232



W04

CONSENT AND AGREEMENT OF JUNIOR LENDER

The undersigned, which is the current hoider of the beneficiary’s interest under the deed
of trust that encumbers the Subject Condominium Sublease and 'wvas recorded in the Official
Records on -2 - M as Instrument No. Q_{i -ZB_Z—Z{Q{ (the “Mortgage”),

hereby declares as follows: |

1. The undersigned consents to the Amendment to Condominium Sublease and
Condominium Subleasehold Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents (the “Amendment”) to
which this Consent and Agreement of Lender is attachec. Without limiting the foregoing, the
undersigned agrees that the Mortgage is subject to the te-ms of the Amendment.

2. The undersigned agrees that the Condominium Subleasehold Deed of Trust and
Assignment of Rents that encumbers the Subject Condorninium Sublease and was recorded in
the Official Records on 7/15/87 as Instrument No. 1123&75 (the “Original Sublessor Deed of
Trust”). as amended by the Amendment (as amended, the “Sublessor Deed of Trust™), shall
unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the Subject Condominium
Sublease prior and superior to the lien or charge of the M.ortgage, and that such Sublessor Deed
of Trust secures all Accrued Monetary Obligations thereunder, including, without limitation, the
increased Change in Ownership Fee and the 2023 Special Paymeat (each as set forth in the
Amendment). Without limiting the foregoing, the undervigned hereby subordinates the lien or
charge of the Mortgage to the lien or charge of the Suble:sor Deed of Trust.

3. The undersigned acknowlecges that Sublessor would not enter into the
Amendment and that County would not enzer into the Mzster Lease Amendment without the
undersigned’s execution of this Consent and Agreement of Lender.

Date as of: May 10, 2004 ABN-2AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc.

17

04 2527232



1011104

STATE OF O&m

counTy oF OMIAN

A g
%

On TINE é’ , 2004 before me, QIWELLJMQBS‘ >
Notary Public, personally appeared E@AFLL/ T« 16 £ EAIE PRISCT, proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to ms that he/she/thiey executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person’s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and ofiicial seal.

RACQUELL JACOBS
Notary Public, Cakdand County, M
My Commission Expires Jul. 27, 2007

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
On , 2004 before me, 5
Notary Public, personally appeared , proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whoae name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he-/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and off cial seal.

Notary Public

* 04 2527282




1071104

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss
COUNTY OF )
On , 2004 before me, R
Notary Public, personally appeared _, proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to m: that he/she/thicy executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) s
COUNTY OF )
On , 2004 before me, >
Notary Public, personally appeared , proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whase name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their

authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

o 04 2527232



1071104

Exhibit K
Schedule of 2003 Shadow Rent

[To be attached)

K-1

04 2527232




:

3 22299883 93 9

119
$484.23
121
$293.72
123
$293.72
125
$293.72
127
$393.74
129
$393.74
131
$393.74
133
o, $434.23
=CN 219
hing $503.29

< ey Ay
st ~d d

$296.89
CN 223

$296.89
CN 225

$296.89

Pau ) AN
Loy L&l

$412.79
229
$412.79
231
3412.79
233.
$503.30
319
$522.34
321
$300.07
323
$300.07
325
$300.07
327
3431.84
329
$431.84

2 232932 39

2 992%92938 833

40791059.1

Q

g 2

Q9
i

2 2329 2 3 3 2

131
$431.84
333
$522.34
419
$557.27
421
$303.24
423
$303.24
425
$303.24
427

-$450.89

429
$450.89
431
$450.89
433

. $557.27

518
$568.38
521
$306.42
523
3306.42

e
JLD

$306.42
527
$462.01
529
$462.01
531
$462.01
533
5568.38
619
$579.49
621
$309.59
623
$309.59
625
$309.59
627
$473.12

629
3473.12
631
$473.12
633
$579.49
719
$582.67
721
s$312.nm
723
$312.77
725
3312.77
727
$476.30
729
$476.30
731
$476.30
G735
$582.67
819
$585.84
CN 821
$315.94
CIN 0823
$315.94
825
$315.94
827
$479.47 .
829
$479.47
831
$479.47
833
3$585.84
919
$589.02
921
$319.12
923
$319.12

2992922323332

2

2

@)
z

232992 2 9

2922889293 2

3 9

2

39999292 2 %

Marina City Club Shadow Rent Schedule (3003)

925
$319.12
927
$482.65
929
54382.65
931
$482.65
933
$589.02
1019
$592.20
1021
$322.29
1023
$322.29
1025
$322.29
1027
3485.82

enna

Uy

$485.82
103t
$485.82
1033
$592.20
1119
$595.37
1121
$325.47
1123
332547
1125
$325.47
1127
$489.00
1129
$489.00
1131
$489.00
1133
$595.37
9101
$134.95
9102
$134.95

CN 9103 CN 9306
$134.95 $13498
CN 9104 CN 9307
$134.95 $134.95
CN 9105 CN 9308
$134,95 $124.95
CN 9106 CN 9309
$134.95 $134,95
CN 9107 CN 9310
$134.95 $134.95
CN 9108 CS 116
$134.95 $627.12
CN a1 | ICS 118
$134.95 . $520.75
CN 9110 Cs 120
$13495 $520.75
CN 9201 CS 122
$134.95 $520.75
CN 9202 CS 124
$13495 $335.00
CiN $203 S 120
$134.95 $335.00
CN 9204 CS 128
$13495 $335.00
CN 9205 CS 130
$134.95 $627.12
CN 9200 S 216
$134 95 $630.30
CN 9207 CS 218
$134.95 $523.93
CN 9208 CS 220
$134.95 $523.93
CN 9209 CS 222
$134.95 $523.93
CN 9210 CS 224
$134.95 $338.17
CN 9301 CS 226
$134.95 $3318.17
CN 9302 CS 228
$13495 $338.17
CN 9303 CS 230
$134.95 $630.30
CN 9304
$13495 |yUpit No,
CN 9305
$134.95 CS 116
04 2527289°¢

2 23 8 4

a 2 9

a

CcSs
Cs
s

Cs

S

CS

CS

Cs

CS

CS

318
$527.10
320
$527.10
322
$527.10
324
$341.35
326
$341.35
328
$341.35
330
$633.47
416
$636.65
41R
$530.28
420
$530.28
LY 23
$530.28
424
$344.52
426
$344.52
428
£344.52
430
$636.65
516
$639.82
518
$533.45
520
$533.45
522
$533.45
524
$347.70
526
$347.70
528
$347.70
530
$639.82

2 8 4

616
$643.00
618
$536.63
620
$536.63
622
3$536.63
624
$350.87
626
$350.87
628
$350.87
630
$643.00
716
$646.18
718
$539.80
720
$539.80
722
$539.80
724
$354.05
726
$354.05
728
$354.05
730
$646.18
816
$649.35
818
$542.98
820
$542.98
822
$542.98
824
$357.22
826
$357.22
828
$157.22

O 0
7]

@ 2 8

2 2 988 a8 48 2 8

0
7]

2

CS

830
$649.35
916
$652.53
918
$546.15
920
$546.15
922
$546.15
924
$360.40
926
$360.40
928
$360.40
pAL
$652.53
1016
$655.70
1018
$549.33
1020
$549.33
1022
$549.33
1024
$363.57
1026
$363.57
1028
$363.57
1030
$655.70
1116
$658.88
1118
$552.50
1120
$552.50
1122
$552.50

Unit Ne.

[&]

1124
£366.73




a

EN

EN

EN

2

2

EN

EN

1126
$366.75
1128
$366.75
1130
$658.88
135
$484.23
137 |
$393.74
139
$393.74
141
$393.74
143
$293.72
145 .
$293.72
147
$293.72

140
ivry

3484.23
235
$503.29
237
$412.79

AN
0>

$412.79
241
$412.79
243
$296.89
245
$296.89
247
3296.89
249
$503.29
335
$522.34
337
$431.84
339
$431.84
341
3431.84

40791089,

2 2

EN

EN

2

2

o]
z

)
et

EN

EN

EN

EN

EN

343
$300.07
345
$300.07
347
$300.07
349
$522.34
435
$557.27
437
$450.89
439
$450.89
441
$450.89
443
$303.24
445

- $303.24

L¥ L

$568.38
537
$462.01
539
$462.01
541
$462.01
543
$306.42
545
$306.42
547
$306.42
549
$568.38
635
$579.49
637
$473.12
639
$473,12

EN 641
$473.12
EN 643
$309.59
EN 645
$309.59
EN 647
$309.59
EN 649
$579.49
EN 735
$582.67
EN 737
$476.30
EN 739
$476.30
EN 741
$476.30
EN 743
$312.77
BN 745
$312.77
EN 747
$312.77
EN 749
$582.67
EN 835
$585.84
EN 837
$479.47
EN 839
$479.47
EN 841
$479.47
EN 843
$315.94
EN 845
$315.94
EN 847
531594
EN 849
$585.84
Unit__No,
EN 935
$589.02

2 22 2 %2 %2 82

tr
zZ

2

e

Fael
civ

EN

-

EN

EN

EN

EN

EN

937
$482.65
939
$482.65
941
$482.65
043
$319.12
945
$319.12
947
$319.12
949
$589.02
1035
$592.20
1037
$485.82
1039
$485.82

tny

1041
$485.82
1043
$322.29
1045
$322.29
1047
$322.29
1049
$592.20
1135
$595.37
1137
$489.00
1139
$489.00
1141
$489.00
1143
$325.47
1145
$325.47
1147
$325.47
1149
$595.37

8 8 8 B

2 8

a 8 8

28 8 8 8

132 ES 346
$627.12 $633.47
134 ES 432
$335.00 $636.65
136 ES 434
$335.00 $344.52
138 ES 436
$335.00 $344.52
140 ES 438
$520.75 $344.52
142 ES 440
$520.75 $530.28
144 ES 442
$520.75 $530.28
146 ES 444
$627.12 $530.28
232 ES 440
$630.30 $636.65
234 ES 532
$338.17 $639.82
239 B3 334
$338.17 $347.70
238 ES 536
$338.17 $347.70
240 ES 538
$523.93 $3472.70
242 ES 340
5523.93 $533.45
244 ES 542
$523.93 $533.45
246 ES 544
$630.30 $533.45
332 ES 546
$633.47 $639.82
334 ES 632
$341.35 $643.00
336 ES 634
$341.35 $350.87
338 ES 636
$341.35 $350.87
340 ES 638
3$527.10 $350.87
342 Unit No.
$527.10 Mo, Rent
344 ES 640
$527.10 $536.63
04 2527232

n B 8 B 8 8B 8 8

5

& B

642
$536.63
644
$536.63
646
$643.00
732
$646.18
734
$354.05
736
$354.05
738
$354.05
740
$539.80
742
$539.80
744
$539.80
46
$646.18
832
$649.35
834
$357.22
330
$357.22
838
$357.22
840
$542.98
842
$542.98
844
3542.98
846
$649.35
932
$652.53
934
$360.40
936
$360.40
938
$3160.40

5 8 8 8

& &

13
(€]

5

ES
PH
PH

PH

940
$546.15
942
$546.15
944
$546.15
946
$652.53
1032
$655.70
1034
$363.57
1036
$363.57
1038
$363.57
1040
$549.33
1042
$549.33
1044
$549.33
1046
$655.70
1132
$658.88
1134
$366.75
1136
$366.75
1138
$366.75
1140
$552.50
1142
$552.50
1144
$552.50
1146
$658.88
1
$1,151.05
2
399228
3
%0028

PH 4
$992.28
PH 5§
$992.28
PH 6
$992.28
PH 7
$1,151.05
PH 3
- $1,071.67
PH 9
$912.90
P 10
$912.90
PH i1
$912.90
PH 12
$912.90
PH 14
$912.90
PH i3
$1,071.67
PH 16
$1,151.05
PH 17 .
$992.28 -
PH 18
$992.28
PH 19
$992.28
PH 20
$992.28
PH 21
$992.28
PH 22
$1,151.05
PH 23
$1,071.67
PH 24
$912.90
PH 25
$912.90
Unit Ne,
PH 26
£912.00



PH 27 WN 115 WN 411 wWN o707 WN 1005 ws 202 WS 414 ws 712 WS 1010
$912.90 $393,74 $450,89 $312.77 $322.29 $523.93 $636.65 $354.05 $363.57
PH 28 WN 117 WN 415 WN 709 WN 1007 WS 204 WS 500 wS 714 wS 1012
$912.90 $484.23 $450.89 $476.30 $322.29 $523.93 $639.82 $646.18 $363.57
PH 29 WN 201 WN 417 WN 711 WN 1009 WS 206 ws 502 WS 800 WS 1014
$1,071.67 $503.29 $557.27 $476.30 3485.82 $523.93 $533.45 $649.35 $655.70
PH 30 WN 203 WN 501 WN 715 WN 1011 wS 208 WS 504 WS 802 WS 1100
$1,151.05 $296.89 $568.38 $476.30 $485.82 $338.17 $533.45 $542.98 $658.88
PH 31 WN 205 WN 503 WN 717 WN 1015 WS 210 WS 506 WS 804 WS 1102
$992.28 $296.89 $306.42 $582.67 $485.82 $338.17 $533.45 $542.98 . $552.50
PH 32 WN 207 WN 505 WN 301 WN 1017 ws 212 WS 508 WS 806 ws 1104
$992.28 $296.89 $306.42 $585.84 $592.20 $338.17 $347.70 $542.98 $552.50
PH 33 WN 209 WN 507 WN 803 WN 1101 . |ws 214 ws 510 ws 808 WS 1106
$992.28 $412.79 $306.42 $315.94 $595.37 $630.30 $347.70 $357.22 $552.50
PH 34 WN 211 WN 509 WN 805 WN 1103 WS 300 ws s12 WS 810 WS 1108
‘ $992.28 $412.79 $462.01 $315.94 $325.47 $633.47 $347.70 $357.22 $366.75
PH 35 . WN 215 WN  si1 WN 307 WN 1105 ws 302 ws 514 ws 812 ws 1110
- $992.28 $412.79 $462.01 $315.94 $325.47 $527.10 $639.82 $357.22 $366.75
=PH 36 WN 217 WN 515 WN 309 WN 1107 WS 304 WS 600 WS 814 ws 1112
ay $1,151.05 . $503.29 $462.01 $479.47 $325.47 $527.10 $643.00 $649.35 $366.75
Sru 27 WN 201 wN 517 wN 8 Wi 109 WS 306 WS 6uZ WS 900 ws 1114
$1,071.67 $522.34 $568.38 $479.47 $489.00 $527.10 $536.63 $652.53 $658.88
PH 38 ‘WN 303 WN 601 WN 815 WN 1111 WS 308 wSs 604 WS 902 - - -
$912.90 $300.07 $579.49 $479.47 $489.00 $341.35 $536.63 $546.15 | Total Units: 600
PH 39 WN 305 WN 603 WN 817 WN 1115 ws 310 WS 606 WS 904 Total Mo. Rents
$912.90 $300.07 $309.59 $585.84 $489.00 $341.35 $536.63 $546.15  |$289,211.98
M4 VN 307 WN 605 WN 901 WN  11i7 Ws 312 WS 608 WS 906
$912.90 $300.07 $309.59 $589.02 $595.37 $341.35 $350.87 $546.15
PH 4] WN 309 WN 607 WN 903 ws 100  |ws 314 WS 610 WS 908
$912.90 $431.84 $309.59 $319.12 $627.12 $633.47 $350.87 $360.40
PH 42 WN 311 WN 609 WN 905 ws 102 WS 400 ws 612 ws 910
$912.90 $431.84 $473.12 $319.12 $520.75 $636.65 $350.87 $360.40
PH 43 . WN 315 WN 611 WN 907 WS 104 WS 402 WS 614 ws 912
$1,071.67 $431.84 $473.12 $319.12 $520.75 $530.28 $643.00 $360.40
WN 101 WN 317 WN 615 WN 909 ws 106 WS 404 wSs 700 ws 914
$484.23 $522.34 $473.12 $482.65 $520.75 $530.28 $646.18 $652.53
WN 103 WN 401 WN 617 WN 911 WS 108 WS 406 ws 702 WS 1000
$293.72 $557.27 §579.49 $482.65 $335.00 $530.28 $539.80 $655.70
WN 105 WN 403 WN 701 WN 915 ws 110 WS 408 ws 704 WS 1002
$293.72 $303.24 $582.67 $482.65 $335.00 $344.52 $539.80 $549.33
WN 107 WN 405 WN 703 WN 917 ws 112 WS 410 WS 706 WS 1004
$293.72 $303.24 $312.77 $589.02 $335.00 $344.52 $539.80 $549.33
WN 109 WN 407 Upit__Ne, WN 1001 ws 114 Unit__No, ws 708 WS 1006
$393.74 $303.24 Mo. Rent $592.20 $627.12 | ____ Mo, Rent $354.05 $549.33
WN 111 WN 409 WN 705 WN 1003 wS 200 ws 412 ws 710 WS 1008
3393.74 3450.89 $312.717 $322.29 $630.30 $344.52 $354.05 $363.57

o 04 2537233




8824268 ¥vo

101104

Exhibit L
Changes in Qwnership After fune 30, 2004
[To Be Attached Immediately Prior to the Effective Date]

L-1




